

No.

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION, ET AL.,

*Petitioners.*

v.

FUND LIQUIDATION HOLDINGS LLC, as assignee and  
successor-in-interest to FrontPoint Asian Event  
Driven Fund L.P., on behalf of itself and all others  
similarly situated, SONTERRA CAPITAL MASTER FUND,  
LTD., ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Traci L. Lovitt  
Jayant W. Tambe  
Kelly A. Carrero  
JONES DAY  
250 Vesey Street  
New York, N.Y. 10281  
(212) 326-3939

*Counsel for Petitioner  
BNP Paribas, S.A.*

Pratik A. Shah  
*Counsel of Record*  
Aileen M. McGrath  
C. Fairley Spillman  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
2001 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 887-4000  
pshah@akingump.com

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Oversea-Chinese Banking  
Corporation Limited*

*(Additional Counsel Listed in Signature Block)*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... iv

INTRODUCTION..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 3

JURISDICTION ..... 3

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4

    A. District Court Proceedings ..... 4

    B. Proceedings On Appeal..... 7

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT ..... 8

    I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DIVIDED ON WHETHER A PROCEDURAL RULE CAN BE USED TO CURE A LACK OF ARTICLE III JURISDICTION IN A CASE BROUGHT BY A NON-EXISTENT PLAINTIFF. .... 10

        A. Multiple Circuits Have Held That Cases Brought By Entities That Do Not Exist Give Rise To An Incurable Nullity Under Article III..... 10

        B. The Second Circuit Joined The Tenth Circuit In Holding That An Article III Defect Can Be Cured By Resort To A Procedural Rule..... 14

II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS AND FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLES OF ARTICLE III JURISDICTION.....	15
III. ONLY THIS COURT CAN RESOLVE THE IMPORTANT QUESTION OF ARTICLE III JURISDICTION AND PREVENT MISCHIEF FROM THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DECISION.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>China Agritech, Inc. v. Resh</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1800 (2018) .....	6, 19
<i>Conolly v. Taylor</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 556 (1829) .....	16
<i>Esposito v. United States</i> , 368 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1868) .....	2, 17
<i>Fuller v. Volk</i> , 351 F.2d 323 (3d Cir. 1965).....	12
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979) .....	16
<i>Hernandez v. Smith</i> , 793 F. App'x 261 (5th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Hodgson v. Bowerbank</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 303 (1809).....	17
<i>Hofheimer v. McIntee</i> , 179 F.2d 789 (7th Cir. 1950) .....	13
<i>House v. Mitra QSR KNE LLC</i> , 796 F. App'x 783 (4th Cir. 2019).....	11, 12, 15
<i>In re: 2016 Primary Election</i> , 836 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	19

<i>Karrick v. Wetmore</i> , 22 App. D.C. 487 (D.C. Cir. 1903).....	11
<i>Kline v. Burke Constr. Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 226 (1923) .....	17
<i>Kurtz v. Baker</i> , 829 F.2d 1133 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	11
<i>Lierboe v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 350 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>LN Mgmt., LLC v. JPMorgan Chase Bank</i> , <i>N.A.</i> , 957 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	13, 14
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	16
<i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain</i> , 490 U.S. 826 (1989) .....	16
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974) .....	16
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999) .....	17
<i>Unalachtigo Band of Nanticoke Lenape Nation v. Corzine</i> , 606 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983) .....	17

*Yan v. ReWalk Robotics Ltd.*,  
973 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2020) ..... 13

*Zurich Insurance Co. v. Logitrans, Inc.*,  
297 F.3d 528 (6th Cir. 2002) ..... 10, 11

**CONSTITUTION AND STATUTE:**

U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2 ..... 4

28 U.S.C.  
§ 1254(1) ..... 3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

FED. R. CIV. P.  
17(a)(3) ..... 17  
82 ..... 17
